

To be argued by:  
DENISE A. HARTMAN

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
APPELLATE DIVISION : FIRST DEPARTMENT

---

CAMPAIGN FOR FISCAL EQUITY, INC., et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET No. 111070-93

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, GEORGE PATAKI,  
as Governor of the State of New York,  
and ANDREW S. ERISTOFF,  
as Commissioner of Taxation and Finance  
of the State of New York,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

ELIOT SPITZER  
Attorney General for the  
State of New York  
Attorney for Defendants-Appellants  
The Capitol  
Albany, New York 12224  
(518) 473-6085  
OAG No. 93-001006-A4

Dated: September 15, 2005

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN  
Solicitor General

DANIEL SMIRLOCK  
Deputy Solicitor General

DENISE A. HARTMAN  
Assistant Solicitor General

of Counsel

*Reproduced on Recycled Paper*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	1
ARGUMENT	
POINT I THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN FAILING TO DEFER TO THE STATE DEFENDANTS' DETERMINATION OF THE COSTS OF PROVIDING A SOUND BASIC EDUCATION IN THE NEW YORK CITY SCHOOLS . . . . .	1
POINT II THE STATE DEFENDANTS' DETERMINATION OF THE ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF OPERATING AID NECESSARY TO ENABLE THE NEW YORK CITY SCHOOLS TO OFFER A SOUND BASIC EDUCATION WAS REASONABLE AND SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN DISTURBED BY THE REFEREES . . . . .	10
A. The State Defendants' Use of the Cost-Effectiveness Filter Was Not Arbitrary and Was Supported by the Record . . . . .	10
B. The State Defendants' Use of the 1.35 Poverty Weight Factor Is Supported by the Record . . . . .	13
C. This Court Should Reverse the Findings of the Supreme Court and the Referees' Recommendations to Correct Their Failure to Accept the State Defendants' Reasonable, Well-Supported Conclusions . . . . .	14
POINT III THE STATE DID NOT DEFAULT ON ITS OBLIGATION TO ADDRESS THE LIMITED FACILITIES DEFICIENCIES IDENTIFIED IN <u>CFE II</u> . . . . .	16
POINT IV THE CASES FROM OTHER STATES CITED BY PLAINTIFFS DO NOT SUPPORT THEIR POSITION THAT THE SUPREME COURT PROPERLY ORDERED THE STATE TO PROVIDE INCREASED FUNDING OF NEARLY \$30 BILLION . . . . .	17
CONCLUSION . . . . .	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**CASES**

Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York ("CFE II"),

100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003) . . . . .	passim
<u>Board of Education, Levittown Union Free School Dist. v. Nyquist</u> , 57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982) . . . . .	11
<u>Hoke County Board of Education v. North Carolina</u> , 358 N.C. 605, 599 S.E.2d 365 (2004) . . . . .	19
<u>Lake View School Dist. No. 25 v. Huckabee</u> , 91 S.W.3d 472 (Ark. 2002) . . . . .	21
<u>Montoy v. Kansas</u> , ("Montoy II") 102 P.3d 1160 (2005) . . . . .	19,20
<u>Montoy v. State of Kansas</u> , ("Montoy III") 112 P.3d 923 (2005) . . . . .	19,20,21
<u>Olstein v. Olstein</u> , 309 A.D.2d 697 (1st Dep't 2005) . . . . .	16
<u>Paynter v. State of New York</u> , 100 N.Y.2d 434 (2003) . . . . .	11
<u>Sexter v. Kimmelman, Sexter, Warmflash &amp; Leitner</u> , 19 A.D.3d 298 (1st Dep't 2005) . . . . .	15
<u>State ex rel. Ohio v. Lewis</u> , 99 Ohio St. 3d 97, 789 N.E.2d 195, cert. denied sub nom. <u>DeRolph v. Ohio</u> , 540 U.S. 966 (2003) . . . . .	18
<u>The Cadle Co. v. Tri-Angle Assoc.</u> , 18 A.D.3d 100 (1st Dep't 2005) . . . . .	15
<u>Wyoming v. Campbell County School Dist.</u> , 32 P.3d 325 (2001) . . . . .	21

**Table of Authorities (cont'd)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
C.P.L.R.	
§ 4403 . . . . .	11n

L. 1997, ch. 436	
§ 36 . . . . .	9
§ 37 . . . . .	9
L. 2004, ch. 53 . . . . .	8
L. 2005	
ch. 53 . . . . .	8
ch. 57, Part L	
§ 12 . . . . .	9
§ 12-b . . . . .	9
ch. 263 . . . . .	9
ch. 267 . . . . .	9

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Senate Bill 1-A (July 20, 2004) . . . . .	6n
